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Any and all proceeds realized from the sale of these
certificates shall be turned into the local improvement fund,
and no other, of the city and neither the certificates nor the
.proceeds from the sale thereof, nor any part or portion thereof,
shall be used for or devoted to any purpose other than that
designated in the resolution authorizing their issue; the city
recorder and the treasurer of such city shall keep an accurate
account of such fund showing in detail all moneys received
.for and turned into the fund and all expenditures from the
same.

No irregularity or informality in the letting of any con-
tract paid for out of the proceeds .of these certificates or in
the making of any special assessment in anticipation of which
such certificates were issued shall affect the liability of the
city to redeem the same, but the faith and credit of the city
issuing the same is irrevocably pledged for the redemption
of the certificates so issued. . .

The city treasurer shall, immediately after any such
certificate shall be redeemed by such city, cancel the same
by a writing upon the face thereof showing the date of re-
demption and the amount and to whom paid and shall affix
his signature thereto; and shall, within 24 hours thereafter,
transmit the certificate so canceled to the city recorder and
take his receipt therefor, who shall immediately make an entry
of the redemption and cancelation in his certificate register,
and enter such payment in the fund account.

Approved March 22, 1951.

.CHAPTER 113—H. F. No. 773

An act relating to telephone companies; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1949, Section 237.32, and repealing Minnesota
Statutes 1949, Section 237.31: -. ' . . ' ; -

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 237.32, is
amended to read:
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237.32 Application, to what companies. The provisions
of sections 237.28 to 237.30 shall apply only to telephone
exchanges rendering service in cities of the first and second
class and to toll properties of telephone companies operating
toll lines in more than four counties of the state.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 237.31, is
hereby repealed.

Approved March 22, 1951.

CHAPTER 114—H. F. No. 890

An act relating to highivay traffic regulation; defining
certain terms; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section
169.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 169.01, is
amended to read:

169.01 Definitions. Subdivision 1. Words, t e r m s ,
phrases. For the purposes of this chapter, the terms de-
fined in this section shall have the meanings ascribed to them.

Subd. 2. Vehicle "Vehicle" means every device in,
upon, or by which any person or property is or may be trans-
ported or drawn upon a highway, except devices moved by
human power or used exclusively upon stationary rails or
tracks.

Subd. 3. Motor vehicle "Motor vehicle" means every
vehicle which is self-propelled and not deriving its power
from overhead wires.

Subd. 4. Motorcycle. "Motorcycle" means every motor
vehicle having a saddle for the use of the rider and designed
to travel on not more than three wheels in contact with the
ground, including motor scooters and bicycles with motor at-
tached, but excluding a tractor.


